Consenting to the Closing of Portion of Hume Street in the Borough of Waitara

COBHAM, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 29th day of August 1962

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Municipal Corporations Act 1954, as amended by section 2 of the Municipal Corporations Amend-ment Act 1956, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the closing of the portion of street known as Hume Street in the Borough of Waitara, described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of street containing 16'9 perches situated in the Borough of Waitara, Taranaki R.D., adjoining Section 8 and part Section 9, Block VII, Town of Waitara West; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 6019 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 51/4510; D.O. 20/416)

Authorising the Laying Off of a Street off Mahoe Street in the Borough of Inglewood, Subject to a Condition as to the Building Line

COBHAM, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 29th day of August 1962

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 186 of the Municipal Corporations Act 1954 and section 125 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby author-ises the Inglewood Borough Council to permit the laying off of the proposed street described in the Schedule hereto at a width for part of its length of less than 66 ft, but not less than 40 ft, subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on Lots 1, 2, 3, 9, 10, and 11 of a subdivision of the land shown edged green on the plan marked M.O.W. 6023 referred to in the said Schedule, within a distance of 33 ft from the centre line of the said street.

SCHEDULE

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

THAT proposed street in the Borough of Inglewood containing by admeasurement 1 rood 14.3 perches, more or less, being part Lot 14, D.P. 1799, and part Lot 6, D.P. 650, being part Section 123, Moa District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 6023 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red thereon coloured red.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 51/4509; D.O. 19/5/2)

Declaring a Service Lane to be Vested in the Corporation of the City of Auckland and to be Under the Control and Management of the Auckland City Council

COBHAM, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 29th day of August 1962

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 11 of the Housing Act 1955, His Excel-lency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the service lane described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Auckland and be under the control and management of the Auckland City Council.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 12.1 perches situated in Block IX, Rangitoto Survey District, City of Auckland, Auck-land R.D., and being Lot 8, D.P. 38997. Formerly part certi-ficate of title, Volume 854, folio 9, Auckland Land Registry.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (H.C. X/1/2/17; D.O. 4/17/668)

Declaring Road in Block I, Maramarua Survey District, to be Government Road

> COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 29th day of August 1962

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 112 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become Government road.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block I, Maramarua Survey District, Auckland R.D., described as follows:

Adjoining or passing through A. R. P.

0 0 23.5 Railway land in Proclamation No. 3311. 0 3 36.3 Part Allotment 191, Mangatawhiri Parish.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 4722 (S.O. 43177) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 70/2/7/0; D.O. $72/1/2_A/24/0$)

Reapportioning Representation on the Tauranga Electric Power Board

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 29th day of August 1962

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Electric Power Boards Act 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby determines as follows:

1. This Order in Council shall come into force on the date of the next general election of members of local authorities.

2. The Greerton Riding of the Tauranga County shall be a separate constituent district of the Tauranga Electric Power District.

a separate constituent district of the Tauranga Electric Power District.
3. The Kati Kati, Kati Kati Town, Te Puna, Waimapu, and Te Puke Ridings and part Maketu Riding of the Tauranga County shall be a separate constituent district of the Tauranga Electric Power District.
4. The constituent districts of the Tauranga Electric Power District which are bracketed together in the first column of the Schedule hereto shall be a combined district for the purposes of the said Act.
5. The local authority of the constituent district distinguished in the first column of the Schedule hereto by the letter "(P)" shall be the principal local authority of the said combined district.
6. The number of representatives of each constituent district and of the said combined district on the Tauranga Electric Power Board shall be the number specified in the Schedule hereto opposite the name of that constituent district or combined district.
7. The first election of the representative of the Greerton Riding of the Tauranga County, of the representative of the combined district, and of the additional representative of the combined district, and of the additional representative of the combined district, and of the additional representative of the combined district, and of the additional representative of the combined district, and of the additional representative of the said next general election.
8. The Order in Council dated the 18th day of July 1962 and published in the Gazette on the 19th day of the same month at page 1149, reapportioning representation on the Tauranga Electric Power Board, is hereby revoked.

SCHEDULE

Number of Constituent Districts Representatives Kati Kati Kati Kati Town Te Puna Waimanu and)

Te Puke Ridings and part				5
Tauranga County (P)			····. ∫	5
Part Rotorua County				
Greerton Riding of the Taura	anga C	ounty		1
Te Puke Borough				1
Mount Maunganui Borough				1
Part Tauranga Borough		****		2

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (N.Z.E.D. 10/51/1)